risks assumed in the cash flow projections.

• Terminal value growth rate – a long term growth rate is applied to extrapolate a CGU’s cash flows beyond
the five-year forecast period. This growth rate is based on the expected long-term performance for the
market.

 31 DECEMBER 2022 31 DECEMBER 2021

 CONSUMER ENTERPRISE,
GOVERNMENT

AND WHOLESALE

CONSUMER ENTERPRISE,
GOVERNMENT

AND WHOLESALE

Discount rate (pre-tax) 9.59% 10.07% 8.90% 9.21%

Discount rate (post-tax) 7.65% 8.05% 7.20% 7.60%

Terminal growth rate 3.00% 3.00% 2.50% 2.50%

Sensitivity analysis on all of the key assumptions employed in the value-in-use calculations has been
performed. From this, the Group has concluded that a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions will
not cause the carrying amounts of the Consumer and EGW CGUs to exceed the recoverable amounts.

Included in the table below is a sensitivity analysis of the recoverable amounts of the CGU’s considering
reasonable possible change scenarios relating to key assumptions at 31 December 2022.

 CONSUMER ENTERPRISE, GOVERNMENT AND WHOLESALE

 Post-tax
discount rate

Terminal
growth rate

EBITDA  Post-tax
discount rate

Terminal
growth rate

EBITDA

 +0.3% -0.3% -2% +0.3% -0.3% -2%

Change in
recoverable amount
($m)

815 705 516 309 266 183

Headroom ($m) 420 530 719 1,002 1,045 1,128

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Page 107  |  TPG Telecom Annual Report 2022

Note 17. Trade and other payables
 2022

$m
2021

$m

Trade creditors and accruals 1,106 1,045

Employee benefits related payables 36 44

Other creditors 36 24

Payables to related parties 7 5

 1,185 1,118

(a) Trade creditors and accruals

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the
financial period and which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid or payable within 7
to 90 days of recognition. The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the
same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

(b) Employee benefits – Wages and salaries

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, that are expected to be settled wholly
within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service